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Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

November 14, 2000

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Service,
Department of Environmental health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Third Quarter Events of July 12, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California
Delta Project No. DG90-329

Dear Mr. Seery:

)
3164 Gold Camp-Lrive

Suite 200 € T
Rancho Cordovas: x 9562G:6021

-

USA. pesd [

016/638-2085 .
FAX: 916/638-8365¢5™

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Third Quarter Events of
July 12, 2000, Groundwater Moritoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the

results of the June 2000 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

As we have discussed, over the telephone the utility line investigation work will be conducted

again, pending access agreement issue resolution.

At that time, hand auger borings will be

advances into the backfill of the utility lines and grab groundwater samples collected for analysis of
MTBE. The second quarter monitoring report conducted on April 11, 2000 is also enclosed.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL C

Jim Brownell, R.G.
Portfolio Manager

JRB (3rd Qre 2000 QM-9-0329.doc)

Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Providing a Competitive Edge

TANTS, INC.




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O.Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 18, 2000
G-R Job #386493

~ RE: . Third Quarter Event of July 12, 2000
. Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Statlon #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
‘Piedmont, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Thls report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and samplmg event perfonned by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operatmg Procedure - Groundwater Sarnplmg (attached).

Static groundwater lev. measured and the wells were checked for the prcSence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static we cve] data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the a.ached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory

for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are présented in the tabie(s)

listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. o
~ Please call if you have any questi_ons or comments regarding this i'epor't. Thank you. ]

g

‘Deanna L. Harding "’,
Project Coordinator : :

- P.E. No. C55734

Figurc 12 Potentiometric Map

Table 1: - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyncal Results .

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling .
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555
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~ Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

343.39

9-0329.x1s/#386493

08/07/89
1115/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/06/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07125195
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
02/14/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98

2.88
2.80
3.75
2.55
3.52
4.15
2.96
2.83
438
394
2.09
2.09
276
482
2.49
2.47
2.87
2,53
200
2.14
251
2.22
1.92
2.05
2.29
1.90
1.97
2.27
1.98
230
1.68

91.31
91.39
90.44
91.64
90.67
90.04
91.23
91.36
89.81
90.25
92.10
92,10
91.43
89.37
91.70
91.72
91.32
91.64
92.13
92.03
91.68
91.97
92.27
9214
91.90
341.49
34142
341.12
341.41
341.09
341.71

34,000
8,100
6,800
9,600

17,100
2,400
6,600
5,000
5,500
5,500
19,000
8,000
42,000
12,000
40,000
8,800
8,600
15,000
56,000
11,000
13,000
9,500
<10,000
<20,000
25,000

20,000

<50,000
<50,000
18,000
10,000

580
500
490
810
320
190
550
680
250
190
670
1,100
940
770
820
870
460
880
2,500
1,000
1,000
1,300
1,300
1,200
1,200
1,100

1,100

1,300

1,400
860

60
36
21
43
23
9.0
33
330
17
32
40
41
34
20
33
28
1
48
130
34
<20
<30
<100
<200
<250
<200

<500
<500
<50

© 10

170
420
310
550
200
83
340
580
130
41
180
420
140
220
190
140
180
270
730
540
160
380
<100
<200
<250
460
<3500
<500
300
140

270
180
36
270
60
22
170
690
82
54
370
500
&7
74
110
95
120
140
360
160
170
87
<100
<200
<250
<200

<500

<500
95
37

64,000
74,000
110,000
140,000
110,000

150,000’
160,000
210,000
160,000
70,000

As of 07/12/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

I

C-2 04/15/98
(cont) ' 07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
09/28/99
10727/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

C-3
97.63 08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/06/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95

9-0329.x1s/#386493

1.20
1.47
2.13
1.34
1.17
2.81
258
2.35
1.31
.79

4.29
317
6.38
32
8.20
6.68
4.50
6.21
9.31
341
0.50
2.59
4.90
4,39
2.68
210
1.23
0.60
0.60

34219
341.92
341.26
341.55
342.22
340.58
34041
341.04
342.08
1.60

93.36
92.48
91.27
93.93
89.45
90.97
03.15
91.44
88.34
94.24
07.15
95.06
92.75
93.26
94,97
95.55
96.42
97.05
97.05

<10,000
33,000
11,000
<25,000
9,900
11,500
9,440
12,200
210*
18,100°

<50
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<100

<50
11

<250
26.6
<50
<20
<50

<0.50
480

<1.0
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
<0.5
1.0
1.0
4.1
08
<0.5
<0.5

510
650
130
<250
455
93.9
74.9
133
3.7
800

<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<100
<50
76
<250
82
531
424
<50
11
1,240

<3.0
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.8
3.0
<0.5
0.8
45
28
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

46,000
120,000
100,000

48,400/78,300'
33,300
26,200

17,500

21,200
580

19,200

As of 07/12/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-3

{cont)

347.08

347.20

2-0329,x1s/#386493

07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
05/13/98"
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92

04/10/92

1.65
3.63
3.12
0.82
1.50
2.48
0.21
0.75
1.47
2.04
Flooded
Flooded
047
0.98
0.77
0.53
0.81
1.47
094
0.30
0.42

DRY
4,95

4.78
483
4.23
481

4.26

90.65
50.82
90.77
91.37
90.79
01.34

<50
<500

1300
72
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500

310
9.0
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5 ‘

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<1.5

<l.5 ,

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0500

2.9
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5

<2.5
<25
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50

As of 07/12/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C4 07/14/92 4.28 91.32 <50 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 10/05/92 4.29 91.31 <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 4.2% 91.31 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 4.30 91.30 <50 1 1.0 <0.5 2.0 --
07/02/93 422 91.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 430 91.30 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

-01/10/94 4.44 21.16 <50 1 30 <0.5 1.0 -

04/06/94 4.24 91.36 130 2 54 33 24 -
07/06/94 4.24 91.36 99 6 75 20 12 --
11/11/94 421 91.39 <50 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/06/95 442 21.18 <50 1 1.0 <0.5 1.1 --
04/13/95 4.24 91.36 67 | 72 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 4.24 91.36 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 - <20 --
10/05/95 438 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 4.26 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 439 91.21 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
07/08/96 4.28 91.32 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21
10/03/96 422 91.38 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 9.9

344.94 01/23/97 4,39 340.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
04/08/97 4.25 340,69 87 <0.5 36 <0.5 1.7 7.0
07/09/97 4.21 340.73 93 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.5 26
10/08/97 4.34 340.60 <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 12
01/22/98 4.26 340.68 ' <50 <0.5 43 <0.5 <Q.5 10
04/15/98 1.01 343.93 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/09/98 425 340.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 37
10/02/98 4.35 340.59 - -- -- - - -
01/18/99 4.21 340.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254
04/19/99 2.31 342.63 - - - - - -
07/19/99° 1.53 343.41 10,000 1,160 23 178 50.4 45,600
09/28/99 4.70 340.24 <50 <05 0.919 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-0329.xIs/#386493 4

As of 07/12/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California

9-0329.x1s/#386493

10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

11/25/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/9%
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

11/25/96
01/23197
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
(7/09/98

1.26
422
421
4.21

3.30
1.45
232
2.30
3.00
1.00
325
0.20
2.32
2.13
2.07
242
237
2.50
2.18
2.08

213

Flooded
Flooded

271
1.44
1.54
1.30

Flooded

343.68
340.72
340.73
340.73

343.69
342.82
34284
342,14
34414
341.89
34494
342.82
343.01
343.07
342,72
342.77
342.64
342.96
343.06

335.84
33717
337.07
337.31

<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0500
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(1.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<{0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 07/12/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenne
Piedmont, California

C-6
{cont)

Backfill Well: A

Backfill Well: B

Trip Blank
TB-LB

9-0328.x1s/#386493

10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
100227199
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91

08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91

01/06/93
03/29/93
07102793
10/11/93
01/10/94

2.80
1.2
1.31
1.56
1.45
1.65
1.56
1.01

2.10
2.04
3.05
201
4.15

4.12
5.03
4.00
6.24

335.81
337.32
337.30
337.05
337.16
336.96
337.05
337.60

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0

1,000
3,700
36,000
8,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500

50
98
1,100
370

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500

6.0
21
750
6.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<{.500

5.0
4.3
130
86

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500

22
55
6,100
750

<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50

As of O/ 1200




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Trip Blank 04/06/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{cont) 07/06/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/11/94 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/06/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -
04/13/95 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/02/96 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/08/96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 ue - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/02/98 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/18/99 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/00 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/12/00 -- -- <50.0 " <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50

p

9-0329.x1s/#386493 7

As of 07/12/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : )
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Mot Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean seal level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations are relative to ft./msl.

! MTBE confirmation run.

Well head elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

! Anomalous results: Results for this sample are likely the result of 2 mislabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

9-0329.xIs/#386493 8 As of 07/12/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type.
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. "

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

N:\Califormisforms'chevron-S0P. 1 0/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

élient] C hevrom FIELD DATA SHEET
Facility # q-0329 Job#: I80HA3
Address: 240 H‘f\\'l\g;g:& Ave. Date: 3} 1z o
City: Piedmont , CAH. Sampler: :‘Q( o Con

Well 1D C—"‘-Z* * . Well Condition: o
Well Diemeter ___"_Z._'_'__m Hydrocarbon _ &5 Amount Bailed =,
Total Dopth ‘—g Sz " Thickness: it {product/water):

Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

Depth to Water l ‘q’c( . . Factor (VF) ¢ =10 ' 12 =580 -

5« vr-__‘_/t = 1.2 X 3 (case vokume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: ﬂ’__mu R

Purge isposable Ball;b Sampling
. Equipment: - Equipment: gposable Bailer

Stack : o
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ' Other: _
Starting.'l‘ime: 31‘1 Weather Conditions: 5 vnn
Sampling Time: 3 Y water Color: _Cleep
Purging Flow Rate: " gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? s if yes; Time: Volume: ~_doal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
| 2O “f'lﬁ"\ .77 qfnh?d.fn -:Fa‘\ (mg/L) (mV) - (ppm)
i XL ga .1 38 " :
1.¢25 % A0y A IR 82
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESEAV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES =
c- - 3 50 VOAVIAL Y HCL . =] seauoia TPHIG)/btex/imtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

: Chevro FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ _5 A 286493
Facility#t_ 1~ 024 Jobit:
Address: 34O H"ﬁh\c‘\fﬂ hve. Date: 7 - (F-oe

City: Piedmont , CH.

Sampler:% [ SAL |

T . 54 Well Condition: Oy ,
- AR
Well Diameter : - in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bail%)
‘ \’S Gt{ ' Thickness: (product/water):
Total Depth : _ft. Volume 2= 0,17 3" = 0,38 4" = 066
F 6 =150 127 =
Depth to Water % (’F;m : sctor (V) =38
\’S. L\ X VF' \q/ -7-; L X 3 (cuse vo!umei.n Estimeated Purge Volume: Q_»_(g lgg].]' ‘ .
e _w l i .
Purge . { Disposable Bailer__. Sampling I '
 Equipment: ‘Baller Equipment: sposable Bailer 2
Stack ééﬂ"r:‘ — :
Suction Pressure Bailer :
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: ___
Starting. Time: 2 .}i' Weather Conditions: S_gn_mx\_’ -
Sampling Time: AL Water Color: QS@?LM(—— odor: 0o _
Pu_rg'ing Flow Rate: +~ gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL _If yes; Time: _______. Volumae: _toal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
- ) sF {m {(mV} .
T 2:3¢ ao_ bSF 43S EL "
oA L bpn . 4k go-\
- LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMFPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE *~- LABORATORY ANALYSES =
HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG) /btex/mtbe

-2 JL% VOAVIAL | Y

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Gy POV
Facility22__1~ 0374 Job#: S 86493
Address: 340 H‘iqh\awi A'V_Q- Date: Ao
City: Piedmont , CH. Sampler: (K_ﬁ o Gar
Well ID ;;i W wellcondition: _ <
"o

Well Diameter  __ Z' in, - Hydrocarbon o Amount Baile

q q{ , Thickness: ___ {product/water}:
Total Depth ' it Vohume 2 =017 =038  4'=066
Depth to Water U\*’L( _ft, -meﬂ g ' gl

5/'1&\ X v‘;:-ﬂr_ - Ek xalcmvuumoi'- Estimated Purge Volume: ' ’Z(fg wal) . -

i

“Di§posable BaF

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling
 Equipment: - Equipment:

Stack

Suction ' Pressure':Bailer
Grundfos .- Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: 7 )56 Weather Conditions: Suna
Sampling Time: 3:0p Water Cotor: Ripewec¥#
Purgmg Flow Rate: b goms Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: _{oal}
Time Volume pH _ Conductivity Ternperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
um??k:m F (mg/L) mv) .. (ppm)
2 (7 /s qur {prﬂ l_-‘ ) % giz'- 11 — .
289 1.9 La\l LIt 224
: LABORATORY INFOHMATION
SAMPLE ID #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE " LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
- E d Ty, voaviaL Y HCL . | seauoia TPHIG) ttex/mtbe
1_ {
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
N . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron

Facility2£__ 4~ 0224 Job#: 386493

Address: 510 Highland Ave. Date: J -
City: Piedmont , CH. _Sampler: jS@’C%HJ CAPD

wanp & "5/ Well Condition: o
it

Woell Diameter - __. AR Hydrocarbon & Amount Bailed <

: 3 1 5‘3 Thickness: lproduct/watern:
Total Depth AL Volume 2 = 0.17 3° = 038  4n = 0.66

6 =150 2 =5,
Depth to Water 2.0y . |FeeD . 127 =580

X VF - X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L igald

Purge Disposabie Bailer - Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack o Bailer

Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _

Starting Time: - Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time:  __ . y, Water Color: R
Purging Flow Rate: ; An. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? | / If yes; Time:

Time Volume pH Conductivity .0. ‘
(gal) pmhoscm . (mg/L) {mV) - {ppm)

AR —

| LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE #..  LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

C- VOAVIAL Y HCL— . | SEQUOIA TPH{G)btex/mtbe

/ P / .

/‘/ / /
. -

pd
commenTs: o der oal f




) WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Giont/ C hevrom FIELD DATA SHEET
Facilityzz_ 1~ 0374 Jopg: | 386443
Address: 240 H'if_\h\agé Ave. Date: Fo(L-cz *

City: Piedmont , CH. .Sampler:({éﬁ(}f AP

Well ID C— {a Well Condition: &4 .
- A
Well Diameter : in. Hydrocarbon y-s Amount Bailed
( ( q! Thickness: lproduct}wmd:-é
Total Depth : = —ft. Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
F : 6 = 150 12" = 5,
Depth to Water j Z _ft, sctor (VF) ' ' >80
- - )5 : 0\ X VF , (/{/ -T-/‘y X 3 lcese volumei'n Estimated Purge Volume: @__Lgm
Purge i’s;os@ Sampling [ |
 Equipment: < _Bailer Equipment: (_Disposab! sifer
tack J -
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ____ Other: _
Starting Time: L. (4 Weather Conditions: _,S;-Jgngt
Sampling Time: 3 Y Water Color: Cley Odor:_f1<
Pu;ging Flow Rate: — opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? faVe) If yes; Time: Voluma: |
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
2 {mg/L) mv) .
3 N o AT x: v S < . o (e
: r’/‘ é i L. 7€ <.OY 43 "
hi ‘(LS C.OF 79|
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE #.. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- [ 7\  VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
bl
comments: _ Leglacer beell rp. ' gt




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

O Yes

#9-0329

Chevron Facllily Number
" 350 RIGHLAND AVE., PIEDMONT, CA.

Cham-of—Cusiodx-Record
Chovron Contoct (“ MR. TOM BAUHS

(Prone)_(925) 8425898

Chevron Producls Co. wm:ﬂn’ M::w 386493 Loberotory Nome SEQUOIA -
P.0. BOX 6004 Vome_GETTLER=RYAN. IHC. e ot i VTIPS
Son Ramon, CA 94583 “6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, num.m, CA 94568] yopuretary serice ot —
Pk (925004278370 | Mt - oy Bk Sode G G
(M‘925-551 =7555 (ree tambor) 375-551-7899_ | smore__ V2P0~
State Method: B CA [ OR_[J WA 3 NW Series 3 co [ UT IDAHO Remrks
ég 3a ; z | |
1k gé|8a| | i LR sl (8],
: ERRIEHBE D
MR : §++§s§§ﬂa*§§§g§£§§--=
=1 - s H )
g g o g . % Eg E.ﬁ; Eg 58| & %ﬂ ~) 8" gg f8|Ce| £ t Lob Sempls No,
Y - T2)
TeLe . |+ |w |Her] v m‘j{/
d"q J L ‘l % ha,‘ >( pj J
o G T\
et 1)1¢ .‘?’ Ze
|
| Rekagiahad By (Signoture) Orgonlzation | Date/Time Recalved By { " T organization | Dats h&ﬂN Tura Around Time {Circle Chokce)
T |ER e [0 | -
Relnquished By ( ?) Organization M&p | Recelved By (Stgnoture) * or o/Thme kced Y/N ;a Hes.
¢ 2 f/. ez |\FeeK i 10
Rellaquished By (Signolure) Orgm'l‘z]olhn Dots/Time Recleved For Loboratory By (Sipnature) Dulo/"lf'imo ’ kced Y/N % Controcted
“e / C :




404 N. Wiget Lane
1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " €525, 988.9500

FAX (925) 5988-9673

W% Analytical v sequoslaba.com

31 July, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W07274

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 13-Jul-00 18:05. If you
have any questions concerning this repost, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia . Wainut Creek, CA 54598

FAX (925) 988-9673

3 www.sequolalabs.
W Analytical soquolaabe o
¢
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jul-00 11:43
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W007274-01 Water 12-Jul-00 00:00  13-Ful-00 18:05
c-2 W007274-02 Water 12-Jal-00 00;00  13-Tal-00 18:05
C-3 W007274-03 ‘Water 12-Jul-00 00:00  13-Jul-00 18:05
C4 W007274-04 Water 12-Jul-00 00:00  13-Jul-00 18:05
C-6 W007274-05 Water 12-Jul-00 00:00  13-Jul-00 18:05

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Chaslic Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia 575 Sa 000
FAX (925) 988-9673
3 www _sequolalabs.com
W% ¥ Analytical
i
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-0329 Reported:
Dubtlin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jui-00 11:43
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting o
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TEB-LB (W0D7274-01) Water Sampled: 12-Jul-00 00:00 Received: 13-Jul-00 18:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/t 1 0070242  26-Jul-00 26-Jul-00 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluenc ND 0. 500 " L1 L] n f "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 - " " " " ’
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorcioluene 105 % 60.0-140 7 " " "
C-2 (W007274-02) Water Sampled: 12-Jul-00 00:00 Received; 13-Jul-00 18:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 18100 10000  ugn 200 0070271 27-Jul-00  27-Jul-00  DHS LUFT P-02,D
Benzene 1350 100 " " n " " " D
Toluene 480 100 " " " " " . D
Ethylhmene 800 100 " " " " " " D
Xylenes (total) 1240 100 " " " " " " D
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19200 500 ¢ . . . . . D
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 60.0-140 " " “ "
C-3 (W007274-03) Water Sampled; 12-Jul-00 00:00 Received: 13-Jul-00 18:05
Purgeahle Hydrocarbons ND 500  wpd 1 0070242 26-Jul-00 26-Jul-00  DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 n " " " " "
Ethy]hemne ND 0.500 " " L] [ " n
Xylenes (total) ND © 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tCrt-butyl ether ND 2.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 60.0-140 " n " ,,

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ SeqUOia Walnut c:;;u;.) CA 94598

FAX (925) 988-9673
3 WWW. lalabs.com
% ¥ Analytical e
¥
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' Project Number: Chevron #9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jul-00 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporti

Analyte Result ¥ Lxmxl:lgt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
C-4 (W007274-04) Water Sampled: 12-Jul-00 00:00 Received: 13-Jul-00 18:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500 wgt & 0070242 26-Jul-X)  26-Ful-00  DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 " " . " " "

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " n n

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 n " " " " n

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 60.0-140 “ " " "

C-6 (W007274-05) Water Sampled: 12-Jul-00 00:00 Received: 13-Jul-00 18:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500  ugh i 0070242 26-Ful-00 26-Jul-00  DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Toluene ND ¢.500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 107 % 60.0-140 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

£L) Sequoia _ el

. FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com
% Analytical e
¥
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Ml-00 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento-

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC. Limits - RFD Litmit Notes
Batch 0070242 - EPA 5030B (McOH)
Blank (0070242-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-00
Purgeabls Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ugil
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0,500 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.500 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 "
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluorotohiene 10.9 " l10.0 109 60.0-140
LCS (0070242-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Tul-00
Benzenc 926 0500  ugl 10.0 926  70.0-130
Toluene 9.30 0.500 . 10.0 980  70.0-130
Ethylbenzenie : 961 0.500 " 10.0 961  70.0-130
Xylenes (fotal) 28,5 0.500 " 30,0 950  70.0-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.47 2.50 " 10.0 747 70.0-130
Survogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 11.4 * 10.0 114 60.0-140
Matrix Spike (0070242-MS1) Source: S007200-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-00
Benzene 2.73 0.500  ugl 10.0 ND 873  60.0-140
Toluene 9.61 0.500 " 10.0 ND 961  60.0-140
Ethylbenzene 978 -0.500 " 10.0 ND 978  60.0-140
Xylenes (total) 28.6 0.500 " 30.0 ND 953  60.0-140
Methyl fert-butyl ether 5.46 2.50 " 10.0 ND 546  60.0-140 Q-16
Surrogate: o,a a-Trifluorotoluene 109 " 10.0 109 60.0-140
Matrix Spike Dup (0070242-MSD1) Source: S007200-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jul-00
Benzene 835 0500 ugl 10.0 ND 235 60.0-140 445 25.0
Toluene 9.23 0.500 " 10.0 ND 923  60.0-140  4.03 25.0
Ethylbenzene 230 0.500 " 10.0 ND 93.0 60.0-140 503 25.0
Xylenes (total) 271 0.500 " 30.0 ND 903  60.0-140  5.39 25.0
Methyl tert-butyl other 5.20 2.50 " 10.0 ND 520 60.0-140 438 25.0 Q-16
Surrogate: a,6,0-Trifluorotohiens 105 " ioeo 105 60.0-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 985,600
FAX (925) 988-9673
b sequolatabs.
1 Analytical o e
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanma L. Harding 31-Jul-00 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Spike  Bource %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch (070271 - EPA 50308 (MeOH)
Blank (0070271-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Jul-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500 ugh
Benzene : ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 "
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 10.3 " 10.0 103 60.6-140
LCS (0070271-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Jul-00
Benzene 8.70 0.500 ugl 10.0 87.0  70.0-130
Tolhuene 9.52 0.500 " 10.0 95.2 70.0-130
Ethylbenzene 12.0 0.500 " 10.0 120 70.0-130
Xylenes (total) 200 0.500 " 30.0 96.7 70.0-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.68 2.5¢ " 10.0 76.8 70.0-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifliorotoluene 10.5 " 10.6 105 60.0-140
Matrix Spike (0070271-MS1) Source: 5007184-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Jul-00
Benzene 10.6 0.500 upl 10.0 ND 106  60.0-140
Toluene 10.3 0.500 " 10.0 ND 103 60.0-140
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.500 " 10.0 ND 101  60.0-140
Xylenss (total) 29.2 0.500 " 30.0 ND 973  60.0-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 2.50 " 10.0 ND 105 60.0-140
Swrrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluzne 108 " ioo 108 60.0-140
Matrix Spike Dup (0070271-MSD1) Source: S007184-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Jul-00
Benzene 11.1 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 111 60.0-140 4.51 25.0
Toluene 10.7 0.500 " 10.0 ND 107 60.0-140 3.81 25.0
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.500 " 10.0 ND 102 60.0-140  0.985 25.0
Xylenes (total) 30.0 0.500 " 30,0 ND 100 60.0-140 2.74 25.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 2.50 " 10.0 ND 112 60.0-140 6.45 25.0
Surrogate: o, a-Trifluorotoluene 112 i 10.0 112 60.0-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walmat Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the semples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document, This cnalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical e sequolalabs com

f

Geittler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-0329% Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jul-00 11:43
Notes and Definitions

D Data reported from a dilution,

P-02 Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12

Q-16 The RPD and/or percent recovery for this QC spike sample cannot be accurately calculated due to interference from coeluting
organic compounds present in the sample.

DET  .Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Anatytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anclylical report must be veproduced in its entirely.

Page 6 of 6




